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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On February 15, 2007, Ms. Malisa Alexander (“Complainant”) filed the above captioned formal Complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Company” or “Respondent”).  Complainant is represented by legal counsel, Mr. Philip A. Bertocci, Esquire and Ms. Thu B. Tran, Esquire.  Complainant alleged that PGW acted unreasonably in terminating her gas residential heating service at 2737 Snyder Avenue (“Service Address”) on December 18, 2004, in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  She further alleged that PGW acted unreasonably in refusing to restore her gas residential heating service on January 10, 2005, in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  Id.  Complainant requests that PGW be:

(1) fined pursuant to section 3301 of the Public Utility Code for the aforementioned violations; 

(2) ordered to replace the heating equipment damaged by its acts in violation of section 1501 of the Public Utility Code
; and

(3) found liable for any act or failure to act deemed inappropriate and unjust.


On March 14, 2007, PGW filed its Answer to the Complaint denying that it caused or is responsible for any problem with the reliability, safety or quality of Complainant’s residential gas heating service.  PGW admitted that gas service was terminated on December 18, 2004, at the Service Address due to the Company’s representative discovering a gas leak on the fuel line to the Service Address and obstructed access to the house gas heater and gas water heater.  PGW admitted that a Company representative went to the Complainant’s Service Address on January 10, 2005, as the Complainant represented that repairs were made to the gas appliances.  PGW further admitted it did not restore service on January 10, 2005, because of improper ventilation to the gas house heater and an improper connector to the gas dryer.  PGW admitted that a Company representative went to the Complainant’s Service Address to restore gas service on January 20, 2005, because Complainant represented that repairs were made to the appliances.  PGW averred that the house heater remained off because the cap boiler was carbonized and the gas range was also left off because the connector was inappropriate.  PGW stated the Complainant was responsible for repairs for these appliances because the customer was not enrolled in PGW’s Parts and Labor Plan.  
PGW denied that it was unreasonable to turn off Complainant’s gas service on December 18, 2004, and further alleged that its refusal to restore gas service to the house heater on January 11, 2005, was reasonable because of an alleged hazard with the house heater.  PGW requests that the allegations by the Complainant be found unsupported and that the Complaint be dismissed. 



An Initial Telephonic Hearing Notice dated March 21, 2007, was sent to the parties for a scheduled Telephonic Hearing on Wednesday, June 6, 2007, at 10:00 a.m.  The Notice stated that Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Herbert Smolen would preside over the matter.  A corrected Notice dated March 26, 2007 changed the telephonic hearing to an In-Person Hearing.  



A Prehearing Order dated March 27, 2007, was issued by ALJ Smolen and sent to the parties.  The Prehearing Order provided procedural instructions and regulations relevant to the Complaint.  
On or about May 15, 2007, counsel for Complainant, Mr. Bertocci filed a Motion for Continuance of the Hearing for additional time to respond to discovery and to attempt to settle this matter through negotiations.  On or about June 1, 2007, ALJ Smolen granted the continuance request.  By Notice dated June 1, 2007, the hearing was rescheduled for August 17, 2007, and the case was reassigned to ALJ Angela T. Jones.  

On or about August 9, 2007, counsel for Complainant, Mr. Bertocci filed a Motion for Continuance of the Hearing for additional time to convene a technical conference aimed at answering discovery issues, clarifying documents and resolving this matter.  Opposing counsel joined the continuance request.  By Order dated August 14, 2007, the Motion for Continuance was granted.  By Notice dated August 14, 2007, the Initial In-Person Hearing was rescheduled for Tuesday, October 30, 2007.



The Initial In-Person Hearing convened as scheduled on October 30, 2007.  Appearing for the Complainant were Mr. Philip Bertocci, Esquire and Ms. Thu Tran, Esquire and they presented just one witness, the Complainant.  Mr. Laureto Farinas, Esquire represented PGW and presented two witnesses, Ms. Anne Marie Cromley and Mr. Thomas Kenny, both employees of PGW.  Complainant presented three exhibits marked and identified as follows:

1.
Complainant Exhibit 1, a schematic of the position of the house heater and water heater not to scale;
2.
Complainant Exhibit 2, copies of PGW’s discoveries of hazardous conditions on relevant dates; and
3.
Complainant Exhibit 3, a compilation of relevant discovery responses and exhibits by PGW.

All of Complainant’s exhibits were admitted into the record.  Respondent presented seven exhibits which were marked and identified as follows:

1. PGW Exhibit 1, Complainant’s account history;
2. PGW Exhibit 2, Customer contacts and service orders;
3. PGW Exhibit 3, Meter and Piping Test;
4. PGW Exhibit 4, PGW Procedures on UnSafe Conditions;
5. PGW Exhibit 5, PGW Field Service Training Manual on Carbon Monoxide;
6. PGW Exhibit 6, PGW Procedures regarding House Heaters; and
7. PGW Exhibit 7, PGW Tariff regarding Conditions of Service, Delivery and Rates
All of the Respondent’s exhibits were admitted into the record.


The testimony generated 105 pages of transcript.  An Order dated October 31, 2007, documented the agreement of the parties to provide briefs on the issues presented in this proceeding.  The transcript for the proceeding was not available as early as the parties hoped.  Consequently, by facsimile on November 28, 2007, the parties submitted a Joint Request for an Extension of Time to File Main Briefs (“Request for Extension”).  By Order dated November 29, 2007, ALJ Jones granted the Request for Extension and amended the briefing schedule.  


Main Briefs were filed on December 5, 2007, and Reply Briefs were filed December 17, 2007, in compliance with the November 29, 2007 Order.  On December 12, 2007, counsel for Complainant filed proposed corrections to the transcript of the October 30, 2007 hearing.  By Order dated January 3, 2008, the ALJ acknowledged that Section 5.253(f)(2) took effect granting the transcript corrections as there was no objection and the requisite time had passed.  52 Pa.Code § 5.253(f)(2).  The record closed on December 17, 2007.  This matter is ripe for decision.
FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
In December 2004, Complainant was a low-income customer of PGW receiving gas service at her Service Address and participated in PGW’s Customer Responsibility Program (“CRP”).  Tr. 4, 10-11.



2.
The gas appliances at the Service Address are the house heater, the hot water heater, the stove, the washer and dryer.
  Tr. 10-11.



3.
The Complainant’s residence was heated by hot water circulating through radiators with the heat emitting from the radiators to heat her house.  Tr. 11-12.



4.
Three people live at the Service Address, two adults and one child.  Tr. 30.



5.
The house heater and hot water heater are located in the basement of the residence.  Tr. 13.



6.
The house heater and hot water heater are enclosed with a door to the enclosure for access.  Tr. 13 and Complainant Exhibit 1.



7.
A structure was built around the house heater and hot water heater when the basement was remodeled in 2002.  Tr. 31-32.



8.
The door and walls of the enclosure did not go up to the ceiling but gave a clearance of about one foot and three inches between the enclosure and the ceiling.  Tr. 14 and 33.



9.
The clearance allows air from outside the enclosure to circulate above the heaters but not in front of the heaters.  Tr. 33.



10.
On the evening of December 18, 2004, a PGW representative came to the Service Address in response to Complainant stating she had a funny smell at her residence.  Tr. 17.



11.
On December 18, 2004, the PGW representative came to the Service Address and shut off the gas to the property because he stated there was a gas leak in the fuel line.  He gave Complainant some caution papers and requested Complainant to call back once the fuel line was fixed to have service restored.  Tr. 18.



12.
On the December 18th visit, the Complainant did not accompany the PGW representative to the basement where he determined the fuel line had a leak.  Tr. 17-18.



13.
On the December 18th visit, the Complainant was not told about cleaning the gas heater but was told to get the gas leak on the fuel line fixed by a plumber.  Tr. 39.



14.
On the December 18th visit, the Complainant was given caution papers that read, “no access to the [gas] house heater [and water heater]” and noted that the connector to the gas dryer needed to be replaced or removed.  Complainant signed these cautionary papers.  Tr. 40 and Complainant Exhibit 2.



15.
After the December 18th PGW visit, the Complainant called a plumber (Roto-Rooter) and then subsequently called PGW to the Service Address.  Tr. 19.



16.
On January 10, 2005, a PGW representative came to the Service Address responding to Complainant’s call.  The PGW representative denied that the Complainant had a gas leak on the fuel line.  On this visit, the Complainant accompanied the PGW representative to her basement.  Tr. 19-20.



17.
On the January 10, 2005 visit, Complainant observed the PGW representative with an instrument over the pipes checking the pipes.  Tr. 20.



18.
PGW service order indicates that a Company representative went to the Service Address on January 10, 2005, but left gas turned off due to hazards with the house heater and the hot water heater - no access and not vented - and an improper connector to dryer, which consisted of a plastic venting material known to be a fire hazard.  Tr. 21, 56-57, 71 and PGW Exhibit 2.



19.
After the January 10, 2005, visit to the Service Address by PGW, Complainant cut a two foot by four foot hole in the sheetrock wall in front of the heater on the recommendation of the PGW representative to provide the house heater with ventilation.  This hole was there on the third visit by PGW on January 20, 2005, to the Service Address, but was of smaller dimensions.  Tr. 14-17, 34. 


20.
Complainant called PGW back for gas service on January 11, 2005.  Tr. 22.



21.
From December 18, 2004, through January 10, 2005, Complainant lived intermittently at the Service Address and used an electric space heater staying in one room.  Tr. 22-23, 42.



22.
From January 10, 2005, to January 20, 2005, Complainant did not live at the Service Address.  Tr. 42.



23.
Complainant happened to go to the Service Address to check her mail and the property on January 20, 2005, and found PGW there.  Tr. 23.



24.
On January 20, 2005, PGW turned the gas back on at the Service Address but the Complainant was instructed not to turn the gas heater on until it was cleaned.  The gas hot water heater was turned on.  Tr. 24-25.



25.
After the January 20, 2005 PGW visit, Complainant had a third party install a new heating system, her service was restored and she was satisfied with the heating system.



26.
The radiators were not all integrated back to the heating system.  The radiator in the living room was not operational.  The back bedroom radiator was cracked and leaked water into the kitchen with the kitchen ceiling about to fall in.  The radiator in the dining room was removed to get the floor fixed.  Tr. 25-26, 30.



27.
PGW did not reconnect the radiators to the heating system.  Tr. 26-27.



28.
Complainant acknowledges that a PGW representative on the January 10th visit to Service Address told her a hole in front of the heater was needed to allow the house heater to have access to air.  Tr. 31.



29.
The PGW representatives that visited the Service Address on December 18, 2004, January 10, 2005 and January 20, 2005 were not the same person each time.  Tr. 43.



30.
Ms. Anne Cromley is a Senior Customer Review Officer at PGW and investigated the formal Complaint of Ms. Alexander.  Tr. 47-48.



31.
Complainant’s gas account was in bankruptcy status filed 1/30/2004. Complainant received a new account for gas service after filing for bankruptcy.  Tr. 50 and PGW Exhibit 1.



32.
PGW contact records show Complainant contacted the Company on December 18, 2004, regarding trouble with gas service at Service Address and PGW recorded it as a gas leak order.  Tr. 51-52 and PGW Exhibit 2.



33.
PGW contact records show Complainant called the Company on December 20, 2004, to communicate that she would get repairs made at the Service Address and would call back to have gas turned back on.  Tr. 52 and PGW Exhibit 2.



34.
Complainant contacted Company again on December 21, 2004, requesting a medical turn on.  The Complainant did not meet the necessary condition for a medical turn on.
  Tr. 52-53 and PGW Exhibit 2.



35.
Complainant contacted Company again on December 27, 2004, requesting whether gas service could be restored through a crisis grant.  Crisis grant was rejected.  Tr. 53 and PGW Exhibit 2.



36.
Complainant called PGW on December 28, 2004 because crisis was rejected.  Complainant was told repairs to fuel line would need to be made before gas can be turned back on.  Tr. 53-54 and PGW Exhibit 2.



37.
Complainant called PGW on January 10, 2005, for a service initiation order to have gas turned back on.  


38.
On January 10, 2005, a PGW representative performed the meter and piping test at the Service Address.  The test indicated there was no gas leak at Service Address.  Complainant was asked to have hazards repaired.  Tr. 54, 63, 76 and PGW Exhibit 2 and 3.



39.
Complainant called PGW at least five times on January 19, 2005, expressing that she never had a gas leak, made repairs, desired to have gas service restored and desired PGW to call ahead of service visit.  Tr. 54-55 and PGW Exhibit 2.


40.
Complainant called PGW on January 27, 2005, complaining that a Company service person gave wrong information regarding her Service Address; consequently, her pipes froze and broke.  Complainant finds PGW at fault for her pipe damage.  Tr. 55 and PGW Exhibit 2.



41.
PGW service order indicates Company representative went to Service Address on December 18, 2004, shut off gas for leak in fuel line and instructed customer to make repairs.  Tr. 55-56 and PGW Exhibit 2.



42.
PGW service order indicates Company representative went to Service Address on January 20, 2005, and found some hazards such as carbonized house heater and pilot light on gas range but no gas leaks.  Customer was instructed to have house heater cleaned.  Tr. 57-58, 62 and PGW Exhibit 2.



43.
The significance of carbonized house heater is that the appliance will emit carbon monoxide if left unserviced.  Tr. 76-77.



44.
A carbonized heater will have black soot on its burners and heater section, the carbon will pop outside the heater section causing flames of the appliance to burn outside the unit, emitting carbon monoxide.  If there is insufficient air getting to the appliance it will start to make carbon monoxide.  Tr. 77.  



45.
PGW records a leak when a person communicates they have an odor or smell at a property.  It doesn’t necessarily mean there is a leak until a Company representative gets to the property and determines the leak does exist.  Tr. 59.



46.
Ms. Cromley believed PGW Tariff Section 6.9, which was effective September 1, 2003, provides a basis for the Company to shut off gas for gas leaks or specific gas hazardous conditions.  Tr. 62.



47.
Mr. Thomas Kenny is a manager in administration for field service at PGW.  Prior to becoming manager, Mr. Kenny was a general supervisor for training and safety at PGW.  Tr. 66-67.



48.
Mr. Kenny finds two problems with the enclosure for the house heater and hot water heater.  One, there is inadequate access to the appliances for general service and preventive maintenance.  Two, the appliances are not receiving proper air to burn the gas properly.  A solid door is unacceptable because the opening to the confined space needs to be permanently open.  For the confined space at the Service Address there needs to be open space within 12 inches of the top of the room and 12 inches of the bottom.  Tr. 67-68 and Complainant Exhibit 1.



49.
A solid door does not provide adequate air to flow from the top and bottom.  A louver door replacing the solid door would be acceptable because it has slats to allow air to circulate.  At the Service Address, there is adequate space for air at the top of the door but not at the bottom.  Tr. 68, 70-71.



50.
To access, work on and inspect heating appliances a clearance of two feet is required around the appliance.  Tr. 69-70.



51.
Complainant Exhibit 1 is not drawn to scale and therefore it cannot be determined whether there is sufficient space to access, work on or inspect the heating appliances.  Tr. 70 and Complainant Exhibit 1.


52.
On December 18, 2004, a meter and piping test, a check to see whether the meter dials move, was done at the Service Address.  Tr. 73 and PGW Exhibit 2.


53.
A leak in the fuel line would be determined by the piping test.  The gas pressure in the fuel is checked with the system sealed and if the meter dials detect a loss in pressure, the dials will move indicating the test failed or there is a leak.  Tr. 73-74.



54.
PGW’s policy is to instruct the customer to call a licensed contractor to locate and repair the leak.  A leak in the fuel line is the responsibility of the customer.  Tr. 73-74.



55.
Standard procedure of a licensed plumber is to locate leaks through a pressure test on a line, usually nitrogen.  It is not necessary to have the gas on.  In Mr. Kenny’s opinion the plumber contacted by the Complainant was ill-equipped.  Tr. 75.



56.
PGW workers are trained to shut off a carbonized appliance, label it with a hazard tag and refer the customer to a contractor.  Tr. 77-78 and PGW Exhibit 4.



57.
PGW field employees receive carbon monoxide training upon first entering the department and a refresher every year.  Tr. 79.



58.
PGW provides field employees with formulas to determine whether a space around an appliance is confined or unconfined.  Tr. 79-80 and PGW Exhibit 5.



59.
No formula calculation was done for the Service Address at issue.  The space was said to be confined by eyeballing the space.  Tr. 80 and Complainant Exhibit 1.



60.
Depending on the amount of carbon monoxide in the air, the effects are headaches, nausea, vomiting, fatigue, loss of appetite, muscle weakness, vision problems, racing heart rate, breathing rate, and unconsciousness.  Tr. 81.



61.
The National Fuel Gas Code requires air for combustion and ventilation in a confined space.  The house heater section is given to PGW field service employees.  Tr. 82 and PGW Exhibit 6.



62.
PGW Gas Tariff -- Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 Section 9.9.B states, “PGW may initially decline to serve an Applicant, if, in PGW’s judgment, … the installation or condition of piping or Gas equipment of the Applicant is hazardous or improperly installed and/or maintained.”  Tr. 83 and PGW Exhibit 7.



63.
In Mr. Kenny’s opinion, on the December 18th visit, the PGW representative acted in a reasonable manner for public safety regarding service.  Tr. 83-84.



64.
On the visit of December 18th, 2004 to the Service Address, the safety check tests for the chimney and the draft passed.  Tr. 84.



65.
Unsafe conditions or hazards are categorized as “A” or “B” with “A” as a shut off of service condition and “B” as to instruct the homeowner of the condition with no shut off of service required.  Tr. 85, 92-93 and PGW Exhibit 4.



66.
Hazards regarding connectors to appliances are categorized as “B” conditions.  Tr. 85 and PGW Exhibit 4.



67.
The PGW field service employees recognize small rooms using the confined space rule rather than the type of room i.e. bathroom, bedroom, etc.  Tr. 89.



68.
PGW has no documentation of the actual BTU for Complainant’s house heater.  Tr. 90-91.



69.
PGW did not perform any tests to determine whether carbon monoxide existed in the house.  Tr. 93.



70.
The record notation of “pipe failed” on the December 18th visit to the Service Address corresponds to the leak in customer’s fuel line.  Tr. 99 and PGW Exhibit 3 at 6.



71.
“Pipe failed” is also a notation that corresponds to unsafe conditions with piping in operations manual.  Tr. 100 and PGW Exhibit 4. 

DISCUSSION


This formal Complaint is about whether the determination to shut-off gas service provided by PGW to Complainant’s Service Address from December 18, 2004, until restored on January 21, 2005, was adequate and reasonable.  If the termination of gas service is found unreasonable, then a determination must be made whether a civil penalty should be assessed pursuant to Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 3301.

“Under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, a utility is required to provide service which is ‘reasonable continuous and without unreasonable interruption or delay.’”  Complainant M.B. at 8, citing, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  Furthermore, “a public utility may terminate service based on the condition of the customer’s gas piping or equipment without prior notice only when necessary to ‘eliminate an imminent threat to life, health, safety or substantial property damage…’”  Complainant M.B. at 8, citing, 52 Pa.Code § 56.71.  Complainant asserts that PGW violated these statute and regulation and should pay a fine of $500 per day of violation or $16,500.
  
Ms. Alexander is the Complainant seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Consequently, Ms. Alexander has the burden of proving the Complaint allegations by producing evidence which establishes the material facts by a preponderance of the evidence.  Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  “Burden of proof” means a duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  
To satisfy the burden of proof against a utility, the Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint, Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976), or that the utility has violated either its duty under the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 PA PUC 196 (1990).  
Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992); Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Comm’w., Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 623 A.2d 6 (1993); 2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Commw. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

December 18th, 2004 Visit
Complainant alleges no gas leak existed at the Service Address on December 18, 2004; and therefore, termination of gas service on this date was not reasonable and is an instance of the Company’s negligence in failing to exercise due care.  Complainant’s M.B. at 14-16.  Complainant states:

(1) “evidence of a gas leak on the fuel line was virtually non-existent and inconsistent with other evidence.”  Complainant M.B. at 14.

(2) “The Gas Detection Instrument (GDI) utilized by the PGW service person did not indicate any gas fumes within the house.” Complainant M.B. 14-15 (citations omitted).

(3) “The ‘five-minute test of the two foot dial’ was the only evidence of a gas leak.”  Complainant M.B. at 15 (citations omitted). 
In the alternative, if there was a leak, Complainant disputes whether the gas leak was beyond temporary repair and states that PGW did not exercise due diligence to make such a determination.  Complainant M.B. at 16.  Complainant argues that such due diligence was required because of the Complainant’s financial status as a low-income customer, and the season of the occurrence being winter.  Complainant M.B. at 16.
Indeed, there is record evidence consistent with a gas leak present at the Service Address.  The Complainant called stating there was a “funny smell” present.  Tr. 73-75.  A 5-minute test of the two foot dial demonstrated that gas was leaking beyond the Complainant’s meter.  PGW Exhibit 3 at 4-6.  Complainant Exhibit 3 at 6 shows the pipe failed.  Piping at the Service Address is connected to the house heater and to the radiators for heating as well as appliances that use gas.  If the piping fails, there is evidence of a leak somewhere in the house.  This is consistent with the conclusion of a “fuel line” leak where piping is analogous to fuel line.  (FOF 70.)  


Complainant makes much of an inconsistency between the GDI (showing no gas leak) and the 5-minute test (showing gas leak).  Complainant’s own exhibit states, “The use of the … GDI is … simply to detect the presence of gas in the air.  The test of the 2 ft. drive [5-minute test] confirms whether there is a gas leak after every appliance is shut off.”  Complainant Exhibit 3 at 3.  There is no record evidence that states one test is more reliable than the other because of any factor such as duration or sensitivity.  However, the record does establish that the objective of the GDI test is to discern whether there is gas in the air; in contrast to the objective for the 5-minute test is to discern whether there is a gas leak.  Consequently, between the two tests it is reasonable to rely on the 5-minute test in concert with the Complaint of a “funny smell.”  Once the 5-minute test is relied upon, safety of persons and property are imminent concerns.



It is not in dispute that a leak detected in the fuel line is the responsibility of the customer, not the Company, to remedy.  (FOF 54.)  Consequently, if the leak is determined to be in the fuel line and it is established that a fuel line leak is not the responsibility of the Company, it is then not the responsibility of the Company to determine the actual location of the leak.  PGW R.B. at 2.  The PGW service representative erred on the side of safety to person, property and the public by terminating gas service and instructing the Complainant to obtain a plumber.  Id.  To state that the PGW service representative acted negligently because he did not locate the leak, is to unfairly attribute the Company with responsibility to the fuel line property and a lack of due diligence.  
Complainant discusses whether PGW acted negligently in terminating service even if there was a leak present.  Complainant relies heavily on Commission precedent of Nelson E. Evans v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-00994575, 1995 Pa. PUC Lexis 10, Complainant M.B. at 16.  Respondent rebuts that Evans is clearly distinguishable from this proceeding.  PGW R.B. at 3.  I agree.

In Evans, the customer was told by the Health and Code Enforcement Official that the electrical wiring and service was wired to code.  Approximately five months later, this same enforcement official notified the utility by telephone and mail to terminate service at the customer’s residence due to an unsafe condition.  Consequently, an electric meter was removed from a customer’s residence without the customer receiving prior notice due to this unsafe condition.  One day later, the utility contacted the enforcement official regarding restoration of service and was told service could be restored.  However, in Evans, it is a “planned service interruption,” and there was a lack of any determination of imminent threat to life, health, safety or substantial property damage.  1995 Pa. PUC LEXIS, 10, 7.  The situation for the termination of service was initiated by a third party in concert with the utility.
Here in this case there is no “planned service interruption.”  The situation initiated with the Complainant detecting a “funny smell.”  Furthermore, on site at the Service Address, it is reasonable to conclude a gas leak existed.  A gas leak can cause imminent threat to the life, health, safety or property.  Damage may ensue if gas service is not terminated and an investigation and repairs are not made.  Consequently, these distinctions are material and substantial for distinguishing Evans as precedent upon which the Complainant relies.  
Complainant acknowledges PGW Tariff Section 6.1. regarding termination of gas service by the Company for a gas leak as a hazardous condition.  Complainant M.B. at 13 (citation omitted).  The relevant portions of PGW Tariff Section 6.1. are:

6.1.  TERMINATION WITHOUT NOTIFICATION FOR SAFETY-RELATED REASONS.  Gas Service to any dwelling or account may be terminated by PGW without prior notice upon PGW’s knowledge or reasonable belief that termination is necessary for safety-related reasons.  Such reasons shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

6.1.A.  Hazardous Conditions. A Gas leak on the Customer’s premises, or other condition which the company finds potentially hazardous, in which event Gas Service shall not be restored until the necessary repairs and alterations have been made....

6.1.E. Safety Concerns.  An occurrence which may endanger the safety of any person, or property, or may prove harmful to the energy delivery system of the Company.  
PGW Gas Tariff – Pa P.U.C. No. 2, Original Pg. No. 38.  

PGW found a gas leak on December 18, 2004.  PGW acted pursuant to its Tariff Section 6.1. regarding the actions taken concerning this gas leak.  Complainant has not demonstrated otherwise.  
Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code states, in pertinent part,

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public. Such services shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay . . . .
66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  Complainant has not provided a persuasive argument that on December 18, 2004, service termination was not due to maintaining adequate, reasonable and safe service consistent with Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  


It is reasonable to believe a gas leak existed at the Service Address on December 18, 2004.  Further, the discovery of a gas leak on this date creates a situation endangering the safety of persons and property.  I find that the actions taken by PGW on this date were reasonable and in concert with their tariffs and Commission statute and regulations.  

January 10th, 2005 Visit

Complainant is visited at her Service Address by a PGW service employee to investigate the gas service on January 10, 2005.  Tr. 19.  Complainant states on this visit that the PGW employee says there is no gas leak in the fuel line.  Complainant Exhibit 3 at 11-12, 18.  Complainant states further that gas service is not restored because Respondent alleges hazardous conditions still exist.  Complainant M.B. at 8.  These hazardous conditions existed on the December 18th visit and are: lack of access to the house heater; insufficient venting for air flow to the house heater; and use of flexible, plastic connectors on a gas dryer and gas range.  Id, PGW Exhibit 2 at 5-7, Complainant Exhibit 3 at 11, 13.  Complainant argues these conditions do not impose an “‘imminent’ threat to Complainant’s life, health, safety or home…and refusal to restore [gas] service was … not justified.”  Complainant M.B. at  20.  Complainant contends that the hazards sited for termination do not rise to the level of imminent danger even as defined by PGW’s own documentation.  Complainant M.B. at 23.
PGW concedes that the January 10th visit is different from the former December 18th visit in that there is no gas leak.  PGW Exhibit 2 at 6, Tr. 59.  PGW responds that the gas service remained terminated due to the existing hazards.  PGW R.B. at 5.  PGW contends lack of access to the house heater is a hazardous service condition, although not noted in its Operations Manual, and lack of venting to the heating appliance resulting in insufficient air for combustion is a hazardous condition.  PGW M.B. at 5, PGW R.B. at 6.  In addition, PGW argues that it was complying with Commission regulations at 52 Pa.Code § 59.26, which state,

Refusal to serve applicants or customers.
(a) A public utility may initially decline to serve an applicant if, in the judgment of the utility, any of the following conditions are present:
(1) The applicant has not complied with Commonwealth and municipal regulations governing gas service, and with the rules and regulations of the utility.

(2) The installation of piping or gas equipment of the applicant is hazardous or improper.

(3) The service requested by the applicant is unreasonable and improper under the circumstances.

(b) A public utility may decline to serve an existing customer if, in the judgment of the utility, a hazardous condition exists regarding the piping or gas equipment of the customer.
PGW R.B. at 6 (emphasis as cited), citing, 52 Pa.Code § 59.26.  PGW again references Tariff § 6.1, cited above at 17, to demonstrate that the Company adhered to “safety measures designed to protect its customers and their property.”  PGW R.B. at 6-7.


I do not find the argument provided by PGW persuasive.  As explained below the Company’s actions on January 10, 2005, do not support prudent, reasonable behavior.
January 10th Visit versus January 20th, 2005 Visit


Complainant admits that the different condition at the Service Address on January 20th from the previous investigation by PGW on January 10th was a hole at the bottom of the enclosure in front of the house heater and hot water heater and that all repairs at the Service Address were made.  PGW Exhibit 2 at 2, 9.  The actions of Respondent on January 20th imply that the hole at the bottom of the enclosure in front of the house heater and hot water heater was sufficient to change the severity of the hazardous conditions and allow the gas service to be restored as that was the only change made between the January 10th and the January 20th visits.  By this action of Respondent, it is logical to infer that the reasons provided on January 10th that still existed on January 20th but were not affected by the change made to the bottom of the enclosure were not sufficient hazards to sustain termination of gas service.  Otherwise, severely hazardous conditions would still remain on January 20th and Respondent should not have restored gas service.  
It is not debated that gas service was restored on January 21st with certain conditions.
 Tr.24-25, 57-58, PGW Exhibit 2, Complainant Exhibit 3 at 41-42.  The conditions for restored gas service at the Service Address were:  
(1) gas house heater – to clean before could be turned, Tr. 24-25;
(2) gas dryer – to replace or remove copper flexible connector and plastic, Complainant Exhibit 2 and Complainant Exhibit 3 at 41-42; 
(3) gas range – to replace or remove flexible connector, install shut-off valves, and leave pilots off.  Id.
The change of the hole in the bottom of the enclosure in the basement from January 10th to January 20th could only affect the house heater and the water heater because the gas range and the dryer were not located in the enclosure.  Complainant Exhibit 1.  Logically, the conditions for the dryer and the gas range that were hazards were determined not severe enough to sustain terminated service on January 20th and thus, if these were the only hazards on January 10th, gas service could have been restored on January 10th.  Consequently, the critical hazard is regarding the appliances in the basement enclosure.

PGW states that there were three reasons why the gas service remained terminated on January 10th; they are: (1) lack of access to house heater; (2) lack of ventilation to the appliances in the enclosed structure in the basement; and (3) copper flexible connector and plastic.  Complainant Exhibit 3 at 11-13.  I find that the third reason stated alone would not have been sufficient to sustain termination by itself because, as mentioned above, it does not concern the appliances in the basement enclosure. The Company’s own documentation shows there was sufficient access to “lite [sic] pilots” of the house heater.  PGW Exhibit 2 at 6.  Thus, the access provided to light the pilot of the house heater failed to meet the requirement of adequate access.  Based on the record evidence, lack of adequate access to the appliances in the basement enclosure and lack of ventilation to those same appliances must be the reasons to sustain termination of gas service on January 10th.  The evidence provided by PGW regarding lack of adequate access and lack of ventilation is discussed below.
A.
Lack of adequate access
Respondent explained that access to the appliances is a minimum of two feet clearance around the appliances.  Tr. 69-70.  Respondent admitted that inadequate access to an appliance is a service condition and is not included in the documentation for hazardous operations. Tr. 85-86 (emphasis added).  Respondent does provide documentation that a house heater is to be installed in an acceptable location.  PGW Exhibit 6 at Sec. VIII-2 and Appendix B Sections 8.2.1 and 8.3.1.  Specifically, the document states, “If any of the listed items are missing[,] take the appropriate action to make the heater safe.” Id at Sec. VIII-2.  There is no record evidence substantiating the appropriate action is service termination for a hazardous service condition but for an inference regarding detection of carbon monoxide.  PGW Exhibit 5.  Respondent does not supply documentation that inadequate access is an unsafe condition or a hazard of operating the appliance requiring service termination.  Tr. 86.  There is no documentation supplied by the Company that lack of adequate access is a hazard requiring service termination.  There is some evidence that lack of acceptable location or adequate access should be checked; however, that evidence suggests that appropriate action should be taken to correct the situation rather than to terminate service.  PGW Exhibit 5 at Section Sec. VIII-2.
Respondent through its own documentation has not substantiated that lack of adequate access to an appliance is a severe hazardous condition that requires the termination of service in conformance to its tariff or Commission regulations or statute.  Regarding access and what is required, PGW witness Kenny states, “We require approximately two feet clearance around the appliance.”  Tr. 69-70.  Respondent does not supply evidence of why the door and the space was insufficient access rather; his testimony on this point goes to insufficient ventilation.  I do not find it reasonable that a cutout in the bottom of the enclosure provided two feet clearance around the appliance for January 20th.  Rather, I find the compelling evidence supplied regarding the door and space go to the rationale of insufficient ventilation.  Tr. 67-70.  Consequently, the objective of the change of the hole in the bottom of the door is to remedy the insufficient ventilation.  No evidence was supplied to state that the remedy supplied more access to the appliances on January 20th.  Furthermore, I do not find it reasonable action by Respondent to terminate service for lack of access to the appliances alone.   Therefore, neither PGW Tariff Section 6.1. nor 52 Pa.Code § 59.26 are applicable to the lack of access alone.
   

B.
Lack of ventilation to appliances in enclosure
The hole put in the bottom of the door to the enclosure in the basement must have provided the access to air or ventilation required as this is the only change between the two visits. The objective for a hole in the bottom of the door was to address the ventilation issue of the house heater and water heater.  Tr. 68.
  While I do not find record evidence that PGW contends the hole in the bottom of the door addressed the access to the appliances in the basement enclosure, any claim to affirm this premise is not substantiated by the record evidence.  Consequently, the change made from January 10th to January 20th at the Service Address solely addressed the ventilation problem of the appliances behind the enclosure in the basement.

Respondent infers that the enclosed structure may be reason for possible carbon monoxide poisoning.  Tr.67-70, 77-81.  PGW Exhibit 5 provides information according to parts per million (“ppm”) of carbon monoxide found in the atmosphere.  A carbon monoxide reading above 9 ppm requires ventilation with varying degrees of additional action depending upon the detected levels of carbon monoxide.  See PGW Exhibit 5 at 19-22.  A reading of 200 ppm and above requires shut off of gas.  Id at 22.  

Respondent did not perform a carbon monoxide test, contrary to instructions that PGW provides in its field services training.  PGW Exhibit 5 at 5, 17 and Complainant R.B. at 7.  Respondent does not allege that the enclosure prohibited a carbon monoxide test to be performed.  Respondent does not offer a reason why a carbon monoxide test was not performed.  Respondent failed to follow company procedure without just cause.    
There is no record evidence to substantiate termination of service on January 10, 2005.  Based on the record evidence, I do not find it reasonable for gas service to remain terminated at the Service Address on January 10, 2005.  The parties do not dispute that gas service was restored on January 21, 2005.  I find that the eleven-day period without gas service is an unreasonable interruption of gas service and is not in compliance with Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.    
Degree of Fine for Violation of Public Utility Code
Under Public Utility Code Sections 3301(a) and (b), “the Commission may levy a fine of up to $1,000 per day for continuing violations of the Public Utility Code.”  Complainant M.B. at 26-27 and 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(a) and (b).  Complainant states under Commission precedent, “[I]n the case of ‘intentional’ violations… the amount of the fine begin[s] with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500 to $1,000 per day.”  Complainant M.B. at 27 (emphasis in original). 
Complainant states further, “In the case of ‘negligent’ violations the presumption is that the penalty will range from $0 to $500 per day.”  Complainant M.B. at 27 citing, Ronald A. Meder v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., PUC Docket No. F-01620640 (Order entered August 21, 2006), 2006 WL 2472127 (Pa. P.U.C.) and Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., PUC Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000), 200 WL 1407936 (Pa. P.U.C.) (emphasis in original).  Respondent does not address the severity of the penalty at all but rather argues solely that there was no conduct on its part to render a civil penalty for a violation. 

On November 29, 2007, the Commission adopted, Final Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations; Docket No. M-00051875, 37 Pa.B. 6755 (Order published December 22, 2007) (52 Pa..Code Chapter 69).
  I find this policy statement controlling on the issue of the amount of the civil penalty involving the violation in this proceeding.

52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(a) states, 


The Commission will consider specific factors in evaluating litigated … cases involving violations of 66 Pa.C.S. (relating to the Public Utility Code) and this title.  These factors and standards will be utilized by the Commission in determining if a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  

Section 69.1201(c) goes further to list the factors and standards to be considered; they are,
(1)
Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature… such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing, or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.
(2)
Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature…such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.
(3)
Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.
(4)
Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.
(5)
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6)
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.
(7)
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active 

concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)
The amount of the civil penalty of fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)
Past Commission decision in similar situations.

(10)
Other relevant factors.
52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c).  These factors, relative to this proceeding, are examined below as appropriate to a public gas utility.



The first factor is whether the conduct was willful or less egregious.  There is no evidence that the offending conduct, or lack of action taken by the Company, was willful.  I do not find that the conduct at issue here was willful, fraudulent or a misrepresentation.  This factor militates to a lower penalty.


The second factor is whether consequences were of a serious nature resulting in damages to property or injury to persons.  While Complainant advocates that her pipes froze resulting in serious damage to her property, and forced her to temporary move out of her residence, Complainant R.B. at 12, whether this occurred before January 10, 2005, or after January 10, 2005, is not in the record.  The damage that occurred may have existed prior to the offending conduct.  However, it is certain because of the time of year being the winter season; the offending conduct could have drawn consequences of a serious nature.  Whether the consequences did result in damages to property or injury to persons is not substantiated by the record.  This factor militates to a lower penalty.


The third factor is whether the offending conduct was intentional or negligent.  I do not find that the violation was intentional; rather, I find that the violation is due to a lack of due diligence or negligent failure to act by the Company.  This factor militates to a lower penalty.



The fourth factor is whether the utility has modified its internal practice and procedures to address the offensive conduct at issue to deter and prevent similar conduct in the future.  I find detrimental to the Respondent the Company’s advocacy strategy that it had not acted in violation of any Commission regulation or statute and its failure to consider any argument in the alternative based on its actions.  Furthermore, there is no record evidence to demonstrate that the Respondent has modified any internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue.  

Therefore, I find any actions of training in this record as coincidental and not corrective to the offensive actions found in this proceeding.  


The fifth factor is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  There was one customer, the Complainant, affected by the violation.  The offensive conduct existed for eleven days.


The sixth factor is the compliance history of the offender, PGW.  The record does not include a history of PGW past offenses.  Neither party provided evidence of a compliance history.


The seventh factor is whether the actions of the regulated entity were cooperative or discordant with a Commission investigation.  This standard is not applicable to this proceeding because the Commission did not conduct an investigation.  However, the record evidence does not establish that the regulated entity acted in bad faith or attempted to conceal its actions regarding the violation at issue.


The eighth factor is the amount of a civil penalty required to deter future violations.  Neither party addressed this factor on the record.


The ninth factor is whether the Commission has rendered decisions in the past that have similar situations as presented in this proceeding.  The Complainant referenced, Meder, PUC Docket No. F-01620640 (Order entered August 21, 2006), which involved a gas utility, Peoples Natural Gas Company (“Dominion Peoples”), rendering thirteen inaccurate and erroneous bills over a thirteen-month period.  Complainant M.B. at 27.  In Meder, the PUC agreed with the ALJ’s conclusions regarding violations as grounds for assessing a civil penalty; they were, 

Thirteen erroneous gas bills sent to the Complainant; seven instances of failing to determine that the Complainant’s gas meter was not functioning accurately from actual meter readings during the 13-month disputed period, at least one instance of failing to correct the Complainant’s gas account following his contacting Dominion Peoples; at least one instance of providing the Complainant with inaccurate information concerning the balance on his account; and at least one instance of providing the Complainant with inaccurate information concerning the payment of his gas bills during the disputed period.
Docket No. F-01620640 (Order entered August 21, 2006) at 6 and 8.  The Commission found a civil penalty of $300.00 per violation appropriate.  Id at 10-11.  The Complainant also referenced Constantine Daskalakis v. PGW, Docket No. F-00982198 (Order entered December 6, 2002), which involved PGW and its failure to provide service due to an erroneous termination.  The termination was erroneous because the Company switched the meter of the Complainant with the meter of another tenant in the apartment building to which PGW was terminating service.  The Commission stated, 
[T]he Respondent [PGW] acted improperly by not promptly restoring service to the Complainant after it discovered its mistake of inadvertently terminating gas service to Complainant’s apartment. … [T]he record offers no conclusive evidence that the Complainant’s gas service was restored at the time the Respondent’s service representative determined there was no gas leak….
Id at 4.  The Commission found that a civil penalty of $500.00 per day was warranted.  Id at 6.   


I find the precedent set by the Commission decision in Daskalakis persuasive.  On January 10, 2005, both parties agreed that there was no gas leak; however, the PGW employee sustained termination of gas service at the Service Address.  The record evidence does not support service termination.  A similar situation was presented in Daskalakis.  Consequently, I find it reasonable to assess a similar amount for civil penalty. 
The tenth factor is to consider any other relevant factors.  The Complainant proposed a fine of $500.00 per day.  Complainant M.B. at 27-28.  The proposed fine is not rebutted by PGW. 
Based on the above factors pursuant to 52 Pa.Code Section 69.1201(c), I find a civil penalty of $500 per day appropriate.  The violation existed for an eleven-day period.  A total of $5,500 ($500/day multiplied by 11 days) for the service violation is warranted. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.

2.
The Complainant seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proving the Complaint allegations by producing evidence which established material facts by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).

3.
The Complainant, Ms. Alexander, produced sufficient evidence to sustain her burden in part. 
4.
The Respondent, by not restoring gas service at the Service Address on January 10, 2005, to January 20, 2005, violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.
5.
The facts and circumstances present in this proceeding require PGW to be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $5,500 ($500/day multiplied by 11 days) for the duration of the violation to Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 3301 and 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c).
6.
The formal Complaint should be sustained, in part and denied, in part pursuant to the preceding Discussion and Conclusions.
ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the formal Complaint filed by Malisa Alexander against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. C-20077389 is sustained, in part, and denied, in part.

2.
That within 30 days of the entry date of the Commission Order, pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 3301 and 3315, Philadelphia Gas Works will remit a civil penalty of $5,500.00 payable by check, money order or certified funds, to:

Secretary

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA, 17105-3265

3.
That Philadelphia Gas Works cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 101 et seq., and the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 52 Pa.Code § 1.1 et seq.


4.
That a copy of this Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.
5. That this proceeding be marked closed.
Dated:
February 8, 2008
















Angela T. Jones








Administrative Law Judge
� 	Complainant does not ask for damages in her brief but does raise the issue in her formal Complaint.  The Commission does not have the authority to award damages based on negligence.  See, Elkin v. Bell Tel. Co., 420 A.2d 371 (1980); Feingold v. Bell of Pennsylvania, 383 A.2d 791 (1977); Nagy v. Bell Tel. Co., 436 A.2d 701 (Pa. Super. 1981); and DiSanto v. Dauphin Consol. Water Supply Co., 436 A.2d 197 (Pa. Super. 1981).  Therefore, her request for damages is not addressed in this decision.


2	The washer and dryer were connected for service but these appliances were broken. 


� 	A medical turn on required a shut-off for non-payment and an existing customer medical condition.


� 	The period from December 18, 2004 to January 21, 2005 is 33 days.  $500/day times 33 days is $16,500.


� 	Although service was restored on January 21, 2005, it was restored based upon the investigation at the Service Address on January 20, 2005.


6  	PGW alleged a hazardous condition for January 10, 2005.  PGW alleged imminent danger only for December 18, 2005.


�  	I note that the witness, Mr. Kenny, testified, “The solid door?  No, it doesn’t provide any air.  We don’t even accept to have the door open.”  The inference that he is referring to is the lack of ventilation.


�  	Neither party to this proceeding referenced this policy statement adopted by the Commission on November 29, 2007.
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